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NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA

STATE OF NEVADA

BEFORE THE NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION

NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD,

Complainant,
Vs.

STEPHEN ALAN WYNN,

In his capacity as having been found
suitable as Chief Executive Officer,
Chairman of the Board, and shareholder and
controlling shareholder of Wynn Resorts,
Ltd.;

Respondent.

CASE NO.: NGC 19-03

STIPULATION AND ORDER RE:
CONTINUED STAY OF
PROCEEDINGS PENDING
RESPONDENT’S FORTHCOMING
PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

WHEREAS, the Nevada Gaming Control Board (the “Board”) filed the above-captioned

disciplinary action on October 14, 2019;

WHEREAS, on November 8, 2019, the Chairman of the Nevada Gaming Commission (the

“Commission”) approved a stipulation between the Board and Respondent Stephen A. Wynn (“Mr.

Wynn”) setting forth a briefing schedule and procedural framework to address the threshold

question of the Commission’s and the Board’s jurisdiction prior to conducting any substantive

hearing on the merits of the underlying Complaint. The stipulation provided, in part, that all

proceedings in this disciplinary action would be stayed during the pendency of Mr. Wynn’s Motion




CAMPBELL & WILLIAMS

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
700 SOUTH SEVENTH STREET, LAS VEGAS, NEVADAB9101

Phone: 702.382.5222 ® Fax: 702.382.0540

www.campbellandwilliams.com

H W

0 3 AN

O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

to Dismiss, and that each party would have the right to seek a further stay of proceedings if any of
them filed a petition for judicial review after the Commission’s ruling on the Motion;

WHEREAS, the Commission conducted a hearing on Mr. Wynn’s Motion to Dismiss on
December 19, 2019. After considering argument from the parties’ respective counsel, the
members of the Commission orally denied the Motion.

WHEREAS, the Commission issued its written order denying the Motion on January 9,
2020.

WHEREAS, Mr. Wynn’s counsel advised respective counsel for the Board and the
Commission of their intent to file a petition for judicial review of the Commission’s written order;

WHEREAS, the Board and Mr. Wynn continue to believe it will promote economy and
efficiency to address the jurisdictional question before proceeding to a substantive hearing in this
matter, and that such economy and efficiency can best be achieved through a further stay of
proceedings during the pendency of Mr. Wynn’s petition for judicial review.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between the parties, through

their respective counsel of record as follows:

1. Mr. Wynn will file his forthcoming petition for judicial review on or before January
29, 2020;
2. During the pendency of Mr. Wynn’s petition for judicial review, all other

proceedings in this action shall be stayed. Each party shall have the right as provided in NRS
Chapter 463 to seek a further stay from the Commission, the District Court and/or the Nevada
Supreme Court should any party seek further review after the District Court’s ruling on Mr.
Wynn’s forthcoming petition for judicial review. If the District Court denies the petition, and Mr.
Wynn opts not to seek further judicial review, then his Answer shall be due 20 days after entry of

the District Court’s order.
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3. All parties reserve their right to file a motion, upon proper notice, seeking to lift the
stay of proceedings memorialized by this Stipulation.

]
;
DATED this >~ day of January, 2020,

CAMPBELL & WILLIAMS
By SR ,,,\ /7
J. coua*?" WILLIA 5549)

709‘8(0uth Seventh btreet
_:_d./Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Attorneys for Respondent
Stephen A. Wynn

AARON D. FORD
Attorney General

4 4 ATAL
By - V? ’

STEVEN G. SHEVORSKI (8256)

Chief Litigation Counsel

555 East Washington Avenue, Suite 3900

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Attorneys for Complainant
Nevada Gaming Control Board

IT IS SO ORDERED:
v / S ; MDD
TONY ALAMO, M.D. _

Chairman, Nevada-6ming Commission
Approved as to form and content:

AARON D. FORD
Attorney, Gerieal

By//

DARLENE CARUSO (5866)

Chief Deputy Attorney General

555 East Washington Avenue, Suite 3900
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Attorneys for Nevada Gaming Commission




